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ORDER

S^R^ige'i^^ \/C(A)t

Applicant impugnss
T

i) Respondants* order dated 1 ,^95(Annexure-l)

and Notification dated 1sJl1,95 (Annexuro-II
uhereby he has been superseded by 4 of his

juniors in 3AG of Indian postal Ser\fic©;1

ii) Alleged non-reporting of actual number of
v/acancies in DAG for 1994-95 by Respondent

Noi^l;

iii) Alleged inclusion of Shri A.N.Nanda

(1 902 batch) at Sl«No«'1 of aforesaid

order dated 21^1^95 by showing him against
a  x/acan^ of 1994«"95 which was carried

forward and thereby relegating applicant U
a  \/acancy for 1995-9 6;

iv/) Alleged incorrect computation of vacancies

in DAG from 1 990-91 onwards leading to

applicants' alleged unjustifiable

supersession in the DPC held in September,
1 99^

v) alleged non-conv/aning of DPCs in time from

December,1^9 onwardsj

vi) Alleged incorrect grading and assessment -r
of applicants for the years 1 990-91, 1 991-92;

and 1 993-94i5

2;' Acinittedly applicant appeared in CSE, 1984 and
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uas appointed to ^TS of Indian Postal ServiceMrfr' 1 985,

He uas appointed to STS on 26,''8i''89, In narch,1 990 he

uas posted, as ADB(ln ternational nails) where he worked

Up to April'^1 995 upon which he was appointed on

deputation as Deputy Secretary, flinistry of Law, Justice

and Company Affairs." In July, 1 996 he was appointed

as Private Secretary to nOS HRD Ministry

3. Applicant him self avers vide para 4Xxxx) of

OA that as per Indian Postal Service Recruiimant Rules,

he became eligible for promotion to JAG(Rs,'37G0-500G)

u«"B.'f? 1;^10,''94, upon compilation of 9 years of service,

including 5 years of service in f^der grade of STS.

He states further that a OPC met in January/February, 1 994

to consider promotion to JAG possibly against vacancies

for 1 993-94 and 1994-95, and 5 officers of a senior

batch i.'e.^ 1 98 3 batch were promoted.*

He states further that thereafter a DPC met

on 6/7^*12.*94 for considering promotions to certain

vacancies in JAG against vacancies pertaining to

1 994-95, He states that although ha was in the zone

of consideration, 3 officers of his batch who were

senior to him, uere promoted vide order dated 12,^12.94
•y

(Annexure-XIl) and no officer junior to him was promoted.''

5. He states further that a DPC was thereafter

held in Sep temberVI 595 and based on its recommendations.

Respondents issued impugned order dated 2^*11.**95. In

that order, 4 officers junior to him nansly 3n ti'A.'Ghosh,

s/shri yineet Pandey, Vishvapavan pati and Ashok Pal Singh

wera shown at Sl''^No. 3, 4, 5 and 6 rasp actively^ and
applicant who was senior to them was shown at Sl;'*I\loJ'8«^

Applicant also states that in the aforesaid order dated

2»'11v95, Shri A.N.'Nanda who belongs to 1^2 batch was

shown at Sl.'Noi'l, while Shri Udai Krishna of 1 984 batch
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uas shoun at SlfNo,7. In betbieen Shri Nan da at

and the 4 Officers of 1 986 batch uho are junior to

applicant, ̂ n officer of 1 98 5 batch (shri P.K.Bisai)

has been shown. Applipant avers that from these

placings, it appears that the DPC which met in September,

1995 po ssibly prepared yearwise panels for promotions

against 3AG vacancies for 1994-95 and 1995-96 based on

which impugned order, da ted 2;^11,95 and impugned

no tif i ca tion da ted 9^11^95 i ssuad'i^

6*' Applicant contends that Re^ondents grossly

erred in calculation of vacancies for each of these

years, which belief is strengthened by the fact that

Responden t Wo^il-held a OPC in December^l 994 for a

certain number of v/acancies for 1 994-95, and within

less than one year held another DPC interalia pertaining

to vacancies for the same year 1994-95, not to mention

another DPC which had been held earlier in January, 1994

In tlTis connection support has been drawn from CAT

Jabalpur Bench order dated 24fi;^94 in OA No,M5o/93

P.K.Tripathi Ms. UOI wherein the Tribunal had noted

the incorrect computation of vacancies for the year

1990-91 leading to non-preparation of the panel for

that year, resulting in a direction to respondsnts to

recompute the v/acancies and thereafter hold review

DPC for 1990 - 91, It is pointed out that non-reporting of

aMeast 3 vacancies for 1990-91 had been accepted by

Respondent Mof1 vide order dated 1lf 1^96(Anne>^re-jail)
and a review DPC for 1 990 -91 after recomputing the

vacancies in the light of the CAT Jabaipur Bench order

dated 24;'1,'94 was accordingly held in Fabruary','1995

and revised panel issued.^
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7» Applicant aysrs that if these 3 yacancies^"

and certain other yapancies had been reported to the

OPC in OB cember, 1994, he would hav/e been included for

promotion in the order da ted 1 3^H2|l94 (Annaxure-XIl)

itself,' By this erroneous action atleast 2 vacancies

were carried forward into the year 1994^95 and uare

considered by the OPC meeting in Sep tember/1995,^ where

Shri A;'K;''Nanday who uas found unfit by the Decenber^ 1994

OPC mada it against the vacancy of 1994 .95 and thereby:

relegating applicant for consideration against the 1995-96

vacancies, as a result of which he was suparceded by

4 officers of a junior batch ^

8/ Applicant also ayers that Shri A^K.'Nanda (l 982'

batch}who vjas c»nsidered by the Decembef^H 994 OPC for

promotion to BAG for vacancies peri^ining to the year

1 994-95, was not found fit for promotion on the basis of

his CRs for the relevant 5 year p eriodiiXTj CRs for the

year 198 9-R)j 199d-91j 1991-92; 1992-93; and 1993-9^

It is contended that the Sep tsnber/l 995 OPC was also

required to take the same set of ACRs for consideration,

and as the IDa cember^i''l 994 OPC had found him unfit for

promo tion'i,\ the September^ 1995 DPC erred in finding

him fit for promotion,^ In this connection, it is asserted

that even if Shri A,"K,'Nanda was included against the

vacancies pertaining to the year 1994^95 by the DPC

which met in SSp ternber, 1995 on the basis of the same set

of ACRs considered by the Decemberf 1994 DPC, the September

1995 DPC does not appear to have objectively assessed

the suitability of shri A^I^Manda vis-a-yis applicant

for promotion, whose record of service was marked superior

to that of Shri Nanda®'

»
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^  It is also contendsd that as a result of the

Danuary/FBbruary,1 994 DPC, 5 officers of 198 3 batch

uere promoted to out of yhom as many as 3 uers

on deputation to Army Postal Serv/ice and uere given

pro forma promotion by order dated 1 9ii6,'95(Annexura-XIV) ,

after a lapse of I2 years* and after more officers

yere promoted to GAG y.^e.T.- 13«'12,'94 (Annexure-XIl) >

yhich tends to cast doubts on the accuracy of the

yearyise panels prepared by respondents.'

10. It is further contended that in the order

dated 13^'12.'94, as many as 9 officers on deputation

yere. p romo ted, of yhom atleast 6 yere on deputation

to APS.' It is asserted that the posting on promotion

of 4 of these 6 officers to APS ya s not shoun, because

the DPC yas not ayare yhether these 4 officers yould

return to the dep tt.'' on promotion or not because

respondents had failed to obtained their options before

the DPC met in Decanber, 1994.' It is ay/erred that in

respect of 2 such officers, the option to revert bad<

from deputation yas obtained by Respondent N0.I

after the De cumber, 1 994 OP C yhich resulted in yrong

preparation of the extended panel.'

11. Applicant also asserts that the folloying

irregularities yere committed in respect of his ACRs

for the relevant period'^f'

i) In respect of ACRs for the year 198 9-^j

Ti^4.'8 9 to I9i"i2.^90, the original CRs

yere misplaced by respondents, as a

result of yhich the duplicate CRs;

for the period yere not revieyed, as the

revieying Officer had in the mean time

passed ayay.' Hence CRs for 198 9-9D

yere incompleto for no fault of applicant.1
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ii) For the year 19^-91 the en tris s were

mads by the ODG (IR) uho ujas the reporting

officer, but uere made by some other officer

uho acted as Reporting Officer (Annexure-X) •'

The ACRs for 1990«.91 ;3l so did not relect his

performance in the training course he had

undergone during that period#'

iii) The CRs for the year 1991-92 uere not rev/ieusd

by any reviewing officer, though uere existed for

the period under report#"^

iv) The gradings for the year 1993-94 given to

applicant uere not one of the 5 gradings prescriSi

under the instructions# If the grading given

by the reviewing officer was not one of the

prescribed ones, the grading of the Reporting

Officer should stand"^-' and if the gradings of

the reviewing officer amounted to a downgradetion

from the previous year, this would amount to

violation of the principle of natural justic^'^'

as no downgrading had ever been communicated

to applicant'#'^

12# Applicant asserts ithat he submitted a

representation to reqsondents on 24#'4,96 (Annexure-X\/)

and on receiving no reply, was compelled to file this

OA.'

13#' Respondents in their reply challenge the OA #

Besides taking the plead of limitation and non-joinder

of necessary parties^ Respondents contend tha t appl lean t

was duly promoted to DAG by impugned order dated 2#'11#'95

and the serial order in which his name appears was as
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^  per his position in the select list prepared by OpC
conv/ened by UP 5C after assesanent of the service reaxds

of the officers considered by the □PC#"' Respondents

deny that there has been non-reporting of actual

vacancies for the year 1994-95. It is asserted that

Shri A.i\!«'Nanda uas senior to applicant in the feeder

cadre also, and there is no substance in the contention

that Shri Nanda has been incorrectly shoun against

SL.Noi'l of the order.' Respondents also deny that

applicant's grading for 1990-91; 1991-92 and 1993-94

is incorrect as alleged by him'^ In short re^ondents

contend that the OA warrants no interference and is

fit to be dienissedi^

14^ Applicant has filed rejoinder in which he

has broadly contested respondents' assertions and

reiterated his own^

15, Ue ha\jB heard applicant who argued his case

in person and Shri Ramchandani for responcPnts'i^l

16.' As per applicant's own averments^ he became

eligible for promotion to OAG(Rs^'37D0-5000) only w'i^e^'f'l
1.10-94 upon completion of 9 years of servicef^ If,as

he states'^' a gpc met in Danuary/February, 1994 pursuant

to which 5 officers of a batch senior to him, i.e.' 1983

batch were promoted, applicant cannot have any legiirlmate

grievance^ Thereafter a gpC met on 6/7i'l2^'94, in which
although he came within the zone of consideration 3

officers of his batch who were senior to him were

promoted vide order dated 12.^12.^94, and no officer
junior to him was promoted^! Here again, as none junior

to applicant was promoted to 3AG, he can have no

legitimate grievance'il
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17• Ue then com e to the DPC of SSp tenber, 1 995,

based. Upon uho se recommendations, respondents issued

impugned order dated 2«'1T'i^95,' Sl.No.l in that order is

Shri ft JN.Wanda, an officer of the 1 982 batch, that is

3 batches senior to applican t. Responden ts have stated

in their reply that in the earlier DPC held in December,

1994 for vacancies for the year 1994-95 Shri Wanda uas

at Sl«"Wo«!3 of the list of officers considered, but he

uas not selected because he did not get the Bench mark

of'\/ery Good.) In this connectionV respondents further

point out that one of the AcRs of Shri A«'W.Wanda viz«^

that of 1993-94 uhich uas relevant to the DPC of December,

1994 as usll as of S^ tarnber, 1995 uas not revieued by

the competent authority at the time the DPC met in

Da camber, 1 994 , but uas duly revieued by the competen t

authority by the time the next DPC met in September,

1995, and on that basis he secured the overall bench

mark of *verygood*«' These specific assertions of
«

respondents in their reply have not been controverted

by applicant in idle corresponding paras of his rejoinder','

Even otheruise Shri Wanda is three' batches senior to

applicant, and if by the same impugned promotion order

dated 2 i'l 1 ̂"95 promo ting Shri Wanda as uell as applicant

to DAG, Shri Wanda is shoun as senior to applicant!^ Is
cannot have a legitimate grievance*

Sl.Wo,'2 in the impugned order dated 2.11,'95

is another officer of 1985 batch namely Shri p.K.Bisoii;'

In the OA applicant has not voiced any specific

grrevan.ce in regard to Shri Bisoi*s position at Sli^Woi^^2:,

uhil e the person at Sl.'Woi7 immediately above applicant

is Shri Udai Krishna uho is also of a batch senior to

that of applicant namely the 198 4 batch*'

1^1 In betuesn Shri P.K.Bishoi at Si.Wo .2 and

Shri Udai Krishna at Si .Wo .7 are Si. Wo .'3 Sm t.'A. Ghosh;

-7/
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Sl.No^^ Shri \/.Pandey; Si/No .'5 Shri V/pati and Sl/No^^6

Shri Ashok pal Singh, all of uhotn are junior to applicant

and ha\/e superseded himV^

20'/ Ue then haue to address ourselves to the
^by the aforementioned 4 officers of his oun batch,

question whether applicant's supercession^as justified/

In this ronnection he has alleged certain infirmities in

the recording /maintenance of his ACRs for the relevant

period / These ape

i) Applicant's CRs for the period 1/4/8 9

to 19.12/8'9 were not reviewed', and thus

he was deprieved of the benefit of the

remarks of the reviewing authority for

this period, for no fault of his own."

Respondents have contended that the

ACRs for the period 20/12/8 9 to 23/3/90

contained the remarks of the reviewing

officer who was incidentally the r sporting

officer for the earlier period/ and had

accordingly observed the uork and conduct

of the applicant for a sufficien t p eriod

to act as a reviewing authority/ but the

fact still remains that applicant was

denied the benefit of the remarks of

the reviewing authority for the period

1/4/8 9 to 19/12/8 9/

ii) Applicant has specifically averred in

para 4(xxvi) (b) of the OA that for the

year 1990 -91, the. en try in his ACR was

not made by (]J!r.G;(lR) who was the prescrite d

Reporting Officer in ternis of para 1 (vi)

of respondents' Office order dated 3T/1o/90

(Annexure-)^ but instead some other officer

acted as reporting officer.' In reply the

respondents state "the fact remains that it

-T
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uas written by the officer who was also

made to superv/ise the work of ths applicant

and has been reviewed by DOG(IR) who has

agreed with the views of the r eporting

officer"#^ As per aforesaid order dated

3l.10j90, the reporting officer in the case

of applicant for 1990-91 was the DOG(IR);

the reviewing officer was the Plember(o) an!d

the accepting officer was ss cretary (p)

Respondents *afor Bsaid reply reveals that the

instructions con tain ad in para 1 (vi ) of

order dated 31»^10iii90 were not adhered to

iii) Similarly in regDectof the ACRs for 1993-1?4

applicant's contention that the grading given

by ths reviewing officer was no t in accordance

with the prescribed instructions, and he

downgraded applicant's ranarks for that

year, as compared to the ranarks given by

the reporting officer, without putting

applicant to notice, has not been specifically

denied by respondents who in their reply only

state that there are no instructions to

communii-da^-^ anything other than adverse

remarks,' while these assertions might well

be true, cases cannot be rtileddout where

downgrading is reflected-by comparison^as

pointed out by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in

U,P«j Rlligam & Orsi' Ms*; Prabhat Chandra Gain

& OrsV^ (1996) 33 ATC 217,'
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21.^ In this connection, it is important to^-ftote

that applicant in his detailed representation dated

24;i4'jtg6 (Annexure-Xy) had inter alia highlighted

the aforementioned infirmities in the recording/

maintenance of his ACRs for the relevant period and

in para 91^2 of the a forementioned representation

had specifically prayed for atleast his placement

in ih a appropriate position in the panel of promoted

officers prepared by the OPC held in Sap tOTber,'1995

i.'e.- in the impugned order dated 2i^1T;'^95^i

22*^ As mentioned above, it is because he did not

receive any reply to the a foresaid representation

dated that ha was compelled to file this OA'J'

2 3»'' In th B result \jb call upon respondents to

examine as to uhat extent the infirmities in the

recording/maintenance of applicant's ACRs for tte

relevant period'^' as noticed in para 20 above^^ vjas

responsible for applicant's supercession by four

officers of his oun batch in promotion to DAG by impugned

order dated 2p'l1,^95, and if upon such examination,

respondents conclude that applicant indeed ought not

to have been superceded by four officers of his oun

batch, they should take necessary steps to convene

a revieu OPC in accordance ui th lau^i Houever, it

must be ensured by the respondents that any person

uho is likely to be affected adversely by the outcome

of the said Revieu OPC is given a reasonable opportunity

of making a representation against the proposed action

and that ^ch representation, if any, is considered

on its merits and disposed of under intimation to the
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person concerned before o final order regarding rafixation

of seniority is oassed'i^^

:

24.' The OA is disposed of, in terms of para 23 aboye';^

No CO s tsis;!

( drTaTveoavalli )
NERBER (3)

(s.R.ADI(S: ̂
MICE CHAIR(vian(A)

/ug/


